

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

In the Matter of the Application of : Case No. 2022-0053
Alamo Solar I, LLC for a Certificate of :
Environmental Compatibility and Public : Appeal from the Ohio Power Siting
Need : Board, Case No. 18-1578-EL-BGN
:
:

MERIT BRIEF
SUBMITTED ON BEHALF OF THE
APPELLEE OHIO POWER SITING BOARD

Jack A. Van Kley (0016961)
(Counsel of Record)
Van Kley & Walker, LLC
132 Northwoods Blvd., Suite C-1
Columbus, OH 43235
Tel: (614) 431-8900
Fax: (614) 431-8905
jvankley@vankleywalker.com

Attorney for Appellants Didion, et al.

David Yost (0056290)
Attorney General

John H. Jones (0051913)
Section Chief

Werner L. Margard III (0024858)
(Counsel of Record)
Jodi Bair (0062921)

Robert A. Eubanks (0073386)
Assistant Attorneys General
Public Utilities Section
30 East Broad Street, 26th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
Tel: (614) 466-4397
Fax: (614) 644-8764
werner.margard@OhioAGO.gov
jodi.bair@OhioAGO.gov
robert.eubanks@OhioGO.gov

*Attorneys for Appellee, Ohio Power Siting
Board*

Michael J. Settineri (0073369)

(Counsel of Record)

Daniel E. Shuey (0085398)

Emily J. Taft (0098037)

Vorys, Sater, Seymour & Pease

52 East Gay Street, P.O. Box 1008

Columbus, OH 43216-1008

Telephone: 614.464.5462

Fax: 614.719-5146

mjsettineri@vorys.com

deshuey@vorys.com

etaft@vorys.com

*Counsel for Intervening Appellee Alamo
Solar I, LLC*

June 6, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
Proposition of Law No. I	8
The Board reasonably determined that the applicant had complied with the requirements of Ohio Adm.Code 4906-4-08(A).	8
Proposition of Law No. II.....	12
The Board lawfully and reasonably determined that Alamo’s Application, supporting studies, testimony, and Amended Stipulation provided adequate information and commitments regarding the Project’s visual impacts and mitigation as required by Ohio Adm.Code 4906-4-08(D)(4) and R.C. 4906.10(A)(2) and (3).	12
A. There is sufficient evidence in the record of the photographic simulations of the proposed facility and describing the visual impacts and screening; thereby satisfying the requirements of R.C. 4906.10(A)(2) and (3).	13
B. The record before the Board contains evidence demonstrating that Alamo is required to minimize the Project’s possible adverse visual impacts.	15
Proposition of Law No. III	18
The Board reasonably determined that Alamo had complied with the surveys required by Ohio Adm.Code 4906-4-08(B), and that the probable environmental impact on wildlife and vegetation had been adequately determined in accordance with R.C. 4906.10(A)(2).	18
Proposition of Law No. IV	24
The Board lawfully determined that Alamo met the requirements of R.C. 4906.10(A)(2) and (3) regarding compliance with information associated with the Project’s drainage and prevention of flooding.	24

Proposition of Law No. V	26
The Board lawfully and reasonably issued a certificate to Alamo after finding through record evidence that the Project’s pollution impacts and mitigation measures met the standards required by Ohio law, R.C. 4906.10(a)(2) and (3).....	26
Proposition of Law No. VI.....	29
The setbacks adopted by the Board are reasonable, lawful, and supported by the record. <i>In re Application of Am. Transm. Sys., Inc.</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 333, 2010-Ohio-1841, ¶ 17 (2010).....	29
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AK Steel Corp. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 81, 88, 2002-Ohio-1735, 765 N.E.2d 862. This Court “will not reverse an order of the [Board] absent a showing of prejudice by the	24
<i>Cincinnati v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 151 Ohio St. 353, 86 N.E.2d 10 (1949).....	23
<i>Cincinnati v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 63 Ohio St. 3d 366, 588 N.E.2d 1175 (1992).....	23
<i>Cleveland Elec. Illum. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 76 Ohio St.3d 163, 666 N.E.2d 1372 (1996)	7
<i>Constellation NewEnergy</i> , 2004-Ohio-6767	11
<i>Consumers’ Counsel v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 58 Ohio St.2d 108, 110, 388 N.E.2d 1370 (1979)	7
<i>Holladay Corp. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 61 Ohio St. 2d 335, 402 N.E.2d 1175 syllabus (1980).....	24
<i>In re Application of Am. Transm. Sys., Inc.</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 333, 2010-Ohio-1841	30
<i>In re Application of Champaign Wind, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Ohio St.3d 489, 2016-Ohio-1513	31
<i>In re Buckeye Wind, L.L.C.</i> , 131 Ohio St.3d 449, 2012-Ohio-878, 966 N.E.2d 869	3, 18, 29
<i>In re Champaign Wind, L.L.C.</i> , 2016-Ohio-1513	11
<i>In re Complaint of Reynoldsburg</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 29, 2012-Ohio-5270, 979 N.E.2d 1229	7
<i>In re Fuel Adjustment Clauses for Columbus S. Power Co. & Ohio Power Co.</i> , 2014-Ohio-3764, 140 Ohio St.3d 352.....	7
<i>Indus. Energy Consumers v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 63 Ohio St.3d 551, 553, 589 N.E.2d 1289 (1992)	23

<i>Industrial Energy Consumers v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 63 Ohio St. 3d 551, 553, 589 N.E.2d 1289, 1291 (1992)	23
<i>Luntz Corp. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 79 Ohio St.3d 509, 684 N.E.2d 43 (1997).....	7
<i>Migden-Ostrander v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 2004-Ohio-3924); see also <i>In re Columbus S. Power Co.</i> , 2012-Ohio-5690	11
<i>Monongahela Power Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 104 Ohio St.3d 571, 2004-Ohio-6896, 820 N.E.2d 921	7, 22
<i>Myers v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 64 Ohio St.3d 299, 302, 595 N.E.2d 873 (1992).....	24
<i>Ohio Consumers' Counsel v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 58 Ohio St.2d 108, 110 (1979).....	11
<i>Ohio Contract Carriers Assn., Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 140 Ohio St. 160, 42 N.E.2d 758 (1942)	23
<i>Ohio Domestic Violence Network v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 65 Ohio St.3d 438, 439, 605 N.E.2d 13 (1992)	23
<i>Ohio Edison Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 173 Ohio St. 478, 184 N.E.2d 70 (1962).....	23
<i>Ohio Edison Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 78 Ohio St.3d 466, 469, 678 N.E.2d 922 (1977).....	7

Other Authorities

<i>In the Matter of the Application of Alamo Solar I, LLC for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need</i> , Board Case No, 18-1578-EL-BGN (hereinafter <i>Alamo Solar</i>) (Opinion, Order & Certificate) (hereinafter Order) (June 24, 2021)	2, 6
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Alamo Solar I, LLC for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need</i> , Board Case No, 18-1578-EL-BGN (hereinafter <i>Alamo Solar</i>) (Entry) (September 14, 2021)	2, 6

Rules

Ohio Adm. Code Ohio 4906-2-31	5
Ohio Adm.Code 4906-4-08(A)	8

Ohio Adm.Code 4906-4-08(A)(3)(b)	9
Ohio Adm.Code 4906-4-08(A)(3)(b)(i)	9
Ohio Adm.Code 4906-4-08(B).....	20
Ohio Adm.Code 4906-4-08(D)(4).....	17
Ohio Adm.Code 4906-4-08(D)(4)(e)	13
R.C. 4906.10(A)	3
R.C. 4906.10(A)(3).....	17, 19
R.C. 4906.12	6
